Tel.: (246) 426-3717 436-0544 427-2019 Fax: (246) 436-4143



Parliament, Parliament Kuildings, Bridgetown, Karbados, W.D.

July 27th, 2018

Dear Honourable Senator

The Honourable the House of Assembly at its sitting on Friday 27<sup>th</sup> July, 2018 debated and passed the Barbados Water Authority (Amendment) Bill, 2018 with the following amendments:

In the "Arrangements of Sections" appear two Clauses 5 therefore the second Clause 5 was amended to read "Clause 6" and consequentially Clause 6 was amended to read "Clause 7" And the second Clause 5 in the Bill was amended to read "Clause 6" and Clause 6 was amended to read "Clause 7".

Clause 21D(7) - appearing in Clause 5- was deleted and the following substituted therefor:

"(7) The Minister may by Order specify the maximum amount of the levy payable by a commercial consumer in any billing cycle".

Clause 21E(b) – appearing in Clause 5 -

The words "\$25 000 in respect of that month" were deleted and the words "50 per cent of the maximum amount of the levy as prescribed by the Minister pursuant to section 21D(7)" substituted.

Clause 25B - appearing in Clause 6 -

Delete the word "customer" which appears in the opening chapter and in paragraphs (a) and (b) and substitute the word "consumer".

Senators are therefore asked to treat the Bill before the Senate as the amended Bill.

Yours faithfully,

Pedro E. Eastmond Clerk of Parliament